construction cost, including engineering, will be reimbursed to the Village from federal funds 

and twenty percent (20%) of said costs will be paid from Village funds; and 

WHEREAS, CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD. has submitted a proposal for 

Phase II engineering services for the roundabout construction project of not to exceed NINETY-

NINE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO AND 90/100 DOLLARS 

($99,972.90); and 

WHEREAS, the Village will be reimbursed in the amount of up to $79,978.32 from federal 

funds available through the Surface Transportation Program, and the Village has available 

sufficient funds of up to $19,994.58 for the Village’s portion of the said Phase II engineering